
HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2RB 

Date: Thursday, 31st May, 2012 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 

categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006)  to the Local Government Act 1972  

  

 
2. To determine any item the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered 

later in the agenda as a matter of urgency  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Communications  
  

 
7. Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 11) 
  

 
8. Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
- verbal update 

 
9. Work Programme 2012-13 (Pages 12 - 16) 
  

 
10. Tobacco Plain Packaging Consultation (Pages 17 - 56) 
  

 

 



 
11. Representation on Working Groups/Panels  

 
1) Health, Welfare and Safety Panel 
 One Member plus a substitute 
 Meets quarterly on a Friday 
 (next meeting on 15th July) 
 
(2) Recycling Group 
 One Member 
 Meets quarterly on a Tuesday at 10.00 a.m. 
 (next meeting 19th July) 

 
 
12. Date and Time of Future Meeting:-  

 
- Thursday, 12th July, 2012 at 9.30 a.m. 

 



1A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 19/04/12 

 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
Thursday, 19th April, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Jack (in the Chair); Councillors Barron, Beaumont, Beck, Blair, Burton, 
Dalton, Goulty, Steele and Wootton and Victoria Farnsworth (Speak-Up). 
 
Councillors Doyle, Sharman and Wyatt were also in attendance at the invitation of the 
Chair. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Jonathan Evans, Peter Scholey and Russell 
Wells.  
 
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
59. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public or the press present at the meeting. 

 
60. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 There 
[...]
 at the meeting  

 

• Consider other issues which need to be included, in light of comments made about 
resource limitations 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 12



 

7. Proposals and details 
 
As outlined in the Council’s Constitution, the remit of the Health Select Commission 
includes:  

• To be the council’s designated scrutiny body for any issue relating to health and the 
public health agenda  

• Partnerships and commissioning arrangements in relation to health and wellbeing and 
their governance arrangements 

• Health improvements and the promotion of wellbeing for adults and children of 
Rotherham  

• Measures to address health inequalities  

• Food law and environmental health  

• Issues referred to it by the Local Involvement network (or successor body)  
 
As we are at the start of the new municipal year there is a need to begin the development 
of a new annual work programme.  There are a number of factors which need to be 
considered in pulling the programme together: 
 

• A retrospective look at what was achieved in 2011/12 and any outstanding issues that 
need to carry forward  

 

• Health’s 2011/12 work programme is attached as Appendix A.  Its main focus included 
development area projects with the Centre for Public Scrutiny and a review of 
continuing healthcare 

 

• An opportunity for Scrutiny members to feed issues of concern, into the respective 
Select Commissions, and enter into a wider discussion around the detail of the work 
programme  

 

• In addition to work identified on priority areas or issues referred from the previous 
municipal year, members are asked for comments on areas to be addressed by the 
Commission during 2012/13.  These should be in line with the commission’s remit 
(suggestions for areas of work relating to other commissions will be referred to OSMB 
for consideration).   

 
It is also important to note the changes that have occurred during the last year and the 
reduction in staffing resources.  Any work programme needs to take account of this and 
look realistically at what can be achieved and where it is best to focus resources and 
efforts. 
 
Discussions have already been taking place between Cabinet, SLT and Scrutiny Chairs to 
identify some strategic priorities for the work programme that will involve joint working 
across both the Executive and Scrutiny’s Commissions.  These include:   

• Fuel Poverty 

• 11 most deprived areas 

• Troubled Families 

• Welfare Reform 

• Role of local members in their communities 

• Reducing Health Inequalities 

• Special Educational Needs and announced legislative changes 
 
These joint priorities of Cabinet, Scrutiny and SLT are to be discussed at the OSMB 
meeting of 25th May. These priorities would represent overarching themes which can 

Page 13



 

either be retained by OSMB to explore or allocated to the Select Commissions to lead on.  
At the time of writing, OSMB have yet to recommend to individual commissions which 
ones are priorities for the work programme and how these will be allocated.  This will be 
reported verbally to the meeting. 
 
It is suggested that nominated commissions could then work on the theme and develop an 
appropriate programme to address the issues.  An example of this is the recent work done 
on Fuel Poverty.  Following a themed meeting at the Improving Places commission, a 
working session was set up which looked in depth at a whole range of issues associated 
with Fuel Poverty, followed by a focused discussion on what issues Scrutiny could add 
value to by focusing on e.g. a review of the up and coming Green Deal and how it will work 
in Rotherham.  
 
A range of methods can be used to look at this including task groups, spotlight reviews, 
information sessions as well as full reviews. 
 
The work programme is flexible and issues may be referred to OSMB and Select 
Commissions by individual members as well as from other sources, including members of
[...]
nt and Efficiency

 Estates

 IM & T

 Finance

 Social Care / Partnership Working

    

Document Purpose Consultation/Discussion

Gateway Reference 17194

Title Consultation on standardised packaging of tobacco products
 

Author Department of Health

Publication Date 16 April 2012

Target Audience PCT Cluster CEs, NHS Trust CEs, SHA Cluster CEs, Directors of PH, Local 
Authority CEs, Businesses, Public Health Organisations, Academics, Members of 
the Public 

Circulation List Care Trust CEs, Foundation Trust CEs , Medical Directors, Directors of Nursing, 
Directors of Adult SSs, PCT Cluster Chairs, NHS Trust Board Chairs, Special 
HA CEs, Allied Health Professionals, GPs, Communications Leads, Directors of 
Children's SSs, Voluntary Organisations/NDPBs

Description A consultation to consider options to reduce the promotional impact of tobacco 
packaging, including standardised (or "plain") packaging.  The consultation 
is being run on a UK-wide basis by by the Department of Health with the 
agreement of the Devolved Administrations

Cross Ref
 

Healthy Lives, Healthy People: A Tobacco Control Plan for England
 

Superseded Docs
 

Action Required
 

Timing Closing date for consultation responses is 10 July 2012

Contact Details
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tobacco Packs Consultation
Department of Health
7th Floor Wellington House
133-155 Waterloo Road
London
SE1 8UG 

http://consultations.dh.gov.uk
 

For Recipient's Use

Page 18



Consultation on standardised 
packaging of tobacco products

Page 19



3

Consultation on standardised packaging of tobacco products

1. Purpose of this consultation

1.1 The purpose of this consultation is to seek the views of interested people, businesses and 

organisations on a policy initiative that would require the packaging of tobacco products 

to be standardised, the aim being to improve public health by reducing the use of tobacco. 

Within the context of tobacco packaging, standardised packaging is sometimes referred to 

as ‘plain pack
[...]
proach set out in paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 of the consultation?

3. Do you believe that standardised tobacco packaging would contribute to improving public 

health over and above existing tobacco control measures, by one or more of the following:

!" Discouraging young people from taking up smoking;

!" Encouraging people to give up smoking;

!" Discouraging people who have quit or are trying to quit smoking from relapsing; and/or

!" Reducing people’s exposure to smoke from tobacco products?

4. Do you believe that standardised packaging of tobacco products has the potential to: 

!" Reduce the appeal of tobacco products to consumers?

!" Increase the effectiveness of health warnings on the packaging of tobacco products?

!" Reduce the ability of tobacco packaging to mislead consumers about the harmful effects 

of smoking?

!" Affect the tobacco-related attitudes, beliefs, intentions and behaviours of children and 

young people?

5. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging would have trade or 

competition implications?

6. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging would have legal 

implications?

7. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging would have costs or benefits 

for manufacturers, including tobacco and packaging manufacturers?

Consultation on standardised packaging of tobacco products
Page 30



14

8. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging would have costs or benefits 

for retailers?

9. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging would increase the supply of, 

or demand for, illicit tobacco or non-duty-paid tobacco in the United Kingdom?

10. People travelling from abroad may bring tobacco bought in another country back into 

the United Kingdom for their own consumption, subject to United Kingdom customs 

regulations. This is known as ‘cross-border shopping’. Do you believe that requiring 

standardised tobacco packaging would have an impact on cross-border shopping?

11. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging would have any other 

unintended consequences?

12. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging should apply to cigarettes 

only, or to cigarettes and hand-rolling tobacco?

13. Do you believe that requiring standardised packaging would contribute to reducing health 

inequalities and/or help us fulfil our duties under the Equality Act 2010? 

14. Please provide any comments you have on the consultation-stage impact assessment. Also, 

please see the specific impact assessment questions at Appendix B of this consultation 

document and provide further information and evidence to answer these questions if you 

can. 

15. Please include any further comments on tobacco packaging that you wish to bring to our 

attention. We also welcome any further evidence about tobacco packaging that you believe 

to be helpful.

Consultation on standardised packaging of tobacco products
Page 31



15

APPENDIX B

Consultation-stage impact assessment questions

To better understand the likely costs and benefits if standardised packaging were introduced, and 

to develop the consultation-stage impact assessment, we are seeking further evidence on the 

following questions:

1. What would be the costs to tobacco and packaging manufacturers of redesigning packs and 

retooling printing processes if standardised packaging were introduced?

2. Would the cost of manufacturing cigarette packs be lower if standardised packaging were 

introduced, compared with the current cost of manufacturing packs? 

3. How often do cigarette manufacturers amend the design of tobacco packaging for brands 

on the United Kingdom market, and what are the costs of doing so?

4. How many different types of shape of cigarette pack are currently on the United Kingdom 

market? 

5. Would retailing service times be affected, and if so, why and by how much, if standardised 

packaging were introduced? 

6. How co
[...]
any form of 

tobacco promotion. 

The consultation asks that all evidence cited by respondents is referenced. However there is no need to 

repeat the evidence presented in the Public Health Research Consortium report. Instead, make clear your 

support for this review and its conclusions. This template response cites some evidence that was not 

included in the systematic review which should be cited in full if you use it in your response. 

The key message to get across in your response is that standardisation of tobacco packaging is an 

appropriate and proportional response to a major population harm. Many government consultations 

concern policies for which impacts are difficult to assess. This is not the case with standardised tobacco 

packaging. At the heart of this consultation is the cast iron evidence of the harms of tobacco. This evidence is 

so strong – and the impact of tobacco so great – that any interventions that will reduce this harm should, 

where possible, be embraced.  

The consultation questions with template responses 

Questions a. to g. 

Questions a. to g. ask for your details. If you are responding on behalf of an organisation, put the 

organisation’s name in a. If you are responding as an individual, enter your own name, followed by personal 

email address and contact details. 

1. Which option do you favour? 

� Do nothing about tobacco packaging (i.e., maintain the status quo for tobacco packaging); 

� Require standardised packaging of tobacco products; or 

� A different option for tobacco packaging to improve public health.  

RESPONSE 

Require standardised packaging of tobacco products  

2. If standardised tobacco packaging were to be introduced, would you agree with the 

approach set out in paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 of the consultation? 

� Yes 

� No 

� Do not know or have no view 

Please provide an explanation for the answer you provided and evidence if available. 

Page 39



RESPONSE 

Yes 

The proposals set out in pa
[...]
urers will lose the opportunity to present their products attractively and to target their products to 

different audiences including young people. This is, however, the whole point of the policy. 

8. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging would have costs or 

benefits for retailers? 

� Yes 

� No 

� Do not know or have no view 

Please provide an explanation for the answer you provided and evidence if available. 

RESPONSE 

Yes 

The introduction of standardised tobacco packaging should not inhibit the everyday sales practice of 

retailers. The one peer-reviewed study available on this matter found that the retail sale of standardised 

tobacco products was quicker than the retail sale of branded tobacco products. (Carter et al 2011, cited 

under response to Question 5)   

Retailers are likely to see a decline in sales due to the loss of attractiveness of the product, but this will 

happen gradually allowing retailers to adjust over time.  

9. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging would increase the 

supply of, or demand for, illicit tobacco or non-duty-paid tobacco in the United Kingdom? 

� Yes 

Page 45



� No 

� Do not know or have no view 

Please provide an explanation for the answer you provided and evidence if available. 

RESPONSE 

No 

Since 2000, successive UK governments have pursued a highly effective anti-smuggling strategy, including 

tough measures to force tobacco manufacturers to control their supply chains. This has reduced the size of 

the illicit trade from 21% in 2000 to 10% by 2009/10 for cigarettes (see table 3 of the impact assessment). 

This significant drop in the size of the illicit trade has been driven by tough government action to control the 

supply side.  

On the supply side, the tobacco industry argues that standardised tobacco packaging will be easier to 

counterfeit than branded packaging and therefore will increase the size of the smuggled market. This is 

nonsen
[...]
co industry, as has been the 

case in Australia.  

We base this response on reading relevant literature and news sources, not on a knowledge of trade 

or competition law.   

 

7. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging would have costs or benefits for 

manufacturers, including tobacco and packaging manufacturers? Multiple choice checkboxes 

Yes  

No  

Do not know or have no view  

Please provide an explanation for the answer you provided and evidence if available.  

If standardised packaging succeeds in its long term aim of reducing smoking prevalence, then this 

will inevitably lead to cost to the tobacco manufacturers (ie a reduction in their UK market). 

However, they may also see a reduction in the cost of packaging and brand development. It is likely 

that the companies will develop other smoking accoutrements that will promote their brand (packet 

covers, for example).  

Initially packaging manufacturers should not see a significant cost as they will still need to produce 

packaging, albeit standardised in form. Only if smoking prevalence is reduced may they then see a 

reduction in turnover/income 

 

8. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging would have costs or benefits for 

retailers?  

 Yes  

No  

Do not know or have no view  

Please provide an explanation for the answer you provided and evidence if available.  

The systematic review that accompanied the consultation refers to studies that suggest retail 

transaction times were significantly quicker for standardised packs compared with branded packs. 

This should benefit retailers in that it may lead to reduced queues and the ability to serve more 

customers in the same time. 

Page 54



 

9. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging would increase the supply of, or 

demand for, illicit tobacco/non-duty paid tobacco in the United Kingdom?  

 Yes  

No  

Do not know or have no view  

Please provide an explanation for the answer you provided and evidence if available.  

The demand for illicit tobacco is closely associated with the price of the products, so standardised 

packaging is unlikely to have a significant impact. Providing the standardised packs still require the 

markings not visible to the naked eye the ability to identify counterfeit products would still exist.  

Counterfeit standardised packs will inevitably be produced, and some involved in the illicit trade may 

consider that standardised packaging will be easier to reproduce and therefore target the UK market 

more than they have done before. Smuggled/non-duty paid tobacco from outside the UK would be 

much easier to identify as it is likely to remain in branded packs. 

 

10. Those travelling from abroad may bring tobacco bought in another country back into the 

United Kingdom for their own consumption, subject to UK customs regulations. This is known as 

“cross-border shopping”. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging would 

have an impact on cross-border shopping?  

 Yes  

No  

Do not know or have no view  

Please provide an explanation for the answer you provided and evidence if available.  

If the same products remain available for purchase in the UK we believe that the main driver for 

cross-border shopping would remain price. 

11. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging would have any other 

unintended consequences?  

 Yes  

No  

Do not know or have no view  

Please provide an explanation for the answer you provided and evidence if available.  

 

Page 55



12. Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging should apply to cigarettes only, 

or to cigarettes and hand-rolling tobacco? 

Cigarettes only  

Cigarettes and hand-rolling tobacco  

Do not know or have no view  

Please provide an explanation for the answer you provided and evidence if available.  

The market share for hand-rolling tobacco is increasing. The dangers of tobacco are the same, 

whether hand-rolled or manufactured cigarettes, so the legislation should be consistently applied 

across all tobacco products. 

 

13. Do you believe that requiring standardised packaging would contribute to reducing 

health inequalities and/or help us to fulfil our duties under the Equality Act 2010?  

Yes  

No  

Do not know or have no view  

Please provide an explanation for the answer you provided and evidence if available.  

Smoking is closely linked with health inequalities and a significant contributor to reduced life 

expectancy in deprived communities. Any legislative action that will lead to a reduction in 

smoking prevalence is likely to contribute to a reduction in health inequalities. 

14. Please provide any comments you have on the consultation-stage impact assessment. Also, 

please see the specific impact assessment questions at Appendix B of the consultation document 

and provide further information and evidence here to answer these questions if you can. 

15. Please include any further comments on tobacco packaging that you wish to bring to our 

attention. We also welcome any further evidence about tobacco packaging that you believe to be 

helpful. 

Page 56


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of previous meeting
	9 Work Programme 2012-13
	Work Programme 2011-12 Appendix

	10 Tobacco Plain Packaging Consultation
	Tobacco Plain Packaging Consultation
	smokefree alliance plain packaging consultation template response_FINAL2
	Plain packaging consultation response draft 1 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


12A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 31/05/12
   
 

  
HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 

31st May, 2012 
 
 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Barron, Beaumont, Burton, Dalton, 
Goulty, Hoddinott, Kaye, Roche and Wootton. 
 
Councillor Wyatt was in attendance at the invitation of the Chair. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Middleton, Richardson, Scholey, 
Victoria and Wells.  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
2. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public or the press present at the meeting. 

 
3. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 The Chairman reported that a sponsorship form was being passed around for 

anyone wishing to sponsor representatives of Speak Up for a 26 mile walk. 
 
It was also reported that an e-mail had been sent to Members with regard to 
the NICE Public Health Draft Guidance on Obesity.  The Chairman and Vice-
Chair had met and discussed putting forward positive comments. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Chairman and Vice-Chair submit a positive response on 
behalf of the Select Commission. 
 
(2)  That a copy of the response be circulated to Select Commission Members. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th April, 2012, were noted.  
 

5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, gave the following 
update:- 
 

− The next Board meeting was on 6th June, the main item of business being 
the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  It would then be considered by 
Cabinet in June and be in place for the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
authorisation 

 

− The CCG was undertaking examination of a number of documents in 
advance of the authorisation.  There would also be a recruitment exercise 
for a Chief Officer for the CCG and other HR issues with regard to existing 
NHS staff 



  

 
13AHEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 31/05/12  

 

− HealthWatch was an extremely complicated issue.  It was Rotherham’s 
plan to have HealthWatch operating by October, 2012 

 

− John Wilderspin, Department of Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards 
Implementation, had written stating he wished to visit Rotherham to look for 
examples of good practice.  He wanted to attend a Board meeting to meet 
Board members, discuss the relationship between Select Commission, CCG 
and the wider health community 

 
Discussion ensued with the following comments made/highlighted:- 
 
o The Council’s Audit Committee had considered the differing Risk 
Assessment arrangements between the NHS and Council.  The Committee 
had recommended that there be named officers who were responsible for 
Risk Assessment and work to draw the 2 closer together 

o There was a well established NHS Audit Committee 
o Audit and governance, certainly in respect of CCG Audit Group, was 1 of the 
major documents which had to pass the test in order to achieve 
authorisation as well as having to demonstrate the strong working 
relationships between all the agencies in particular the Local Authority and 
Health 

o The Local Authority Audit Committee Chair also chaired the Joint Audit 
Committee Group  

 
Councillor Wyatt was thanked for his update. 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2012-13  
 

 The Chair presented the proposed work programme for 2012/13.  In pulling 
together the programme, there needed to be a retrospective look at what had 
been achieved in 2011/12 with any outstanding issues carried forward.  The 
main focus included development area projects with the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny and a review of Continuing Healthcare. 
 
Discussions had already taken place with the Cabinet, Strategic Leadership 
Team and Select Commission Chairs to identify some strategic priorities for 
the work programme that would involve joint working across both the Executive 
and Select Commissions which included:- 
 

− Fuel Poverty 
− 11 most Deprived Areas 
− Troubled Families 
− Welfare Reform 
− Role of local Members in their Communities 
− Reducing Health Inequalities 
− Special Educational Needs and announced Legislative Changes 
 
At its meeting on 25th May, 2012, the Overview and Management Board had 
requested that a joint review of the Health and Improving Lives Select 
Commissions take place on Autistic Spectrum Disorder. 
 



14A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 31/05/12
   
 

  
 
The review into Continuing Health Care was continuing and hoped to be 
completed by the end of July. 
 
The Chair asked for suggestions from Members bearing in mind the restricted 
staffing resources that were now available:- 
 
o Waiting times – operations, A&E – monitor trends 
o Access to Health Services 
o Sexual Health Services 
o Commissioning 
o Discharge Policy 
 
Resolved:-  That the Chairman and Vice-Chair report the above to the Overview 
and Management Board. 
 

7. TOBACCO PLAIN PACKAGING CONSULTATION  
 

 Alison Iliff, Public Health Specialist, presented the consultation by the 
Department of Health on Standardised Packaging of Tobacco Products that 
would close on 10th July, 2012. 
 
The purpose of the consultation was to seek the views of interested people, 
businesses and organisations on a policy initiative that would require the 
packaging of tobacco products to be standardised, the aim being to improve 
public health by reducing the use of tobacco.  Any actions to take further policy 
action on tobacco packaging would be taken only after full consideration was 
given to consultation responses, evidence and other relevant information.  
Legislation would be required if it was decided to pursue a policy. 
 
The following points were highlighted:- 
 

− Standardised packaging was currently not in place anywhere in the world; 
Australia had passed Legislation and would come into effect as from 1st 
December, 2012 

 

− The Government wanted to consult on whether the public felt it was a 
good idea, whether they felt it would reduce smoking/the uptake of 
smoking in young people and prevent relapses from those who had quit 

 

− The Tobacco Control Alliance had responded to the consultation based on 
the template response produced by ASH (Action on Smoking and Health).  
However, the Alliance had felt it needed to question and comment on the 
evidence review that accompanied the consultation 

 

− Although the Alliance supported the standardised approach, it felt 
manufacturers would find other ways to promote their product.  It was 
suggested that Legislation should be considered to prevent the tobacco 
industry undermining the plain packaging 

 

− A number of research studies had been undertaken giving standardised 
packets of cigarettes to smokers of all age groups with the results 



  

 
15AHEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 31/05/12  

showing it would reduce the use of tobacco products.  However, 
standardised packaging was not in place anywhere in the world and the 
studies had not been able to replicate the fact that if everyone had a 
standardised package would it matter? Would it actually stop people 
smoking if there was no difference between all the packaging?  The 
Alliance felt this had not been addressed or recognised and was a 
weakness 

 

− Standardised packaging would take away the misunderstanding regarding 
the differing strengths of different cigarettes 

 

− Plain packaging would not distract from the health warning but it should 
be larger type? 

 

− The Alliance did not have anyone with the expertise in trade and 
competition law so had only responded based on what it had read 

 

− The Alliance did not believe there would be any detrimental effect in the 
short term to packaging manufacturers as it would still need to be 
produced and manufactured.  Longer term, if the Policy was introduced 
and succeeded in the way it was intended, then smoking would reduce 
and there would be an impact  

 

− All cigarette packets contained an invisible embedded marking that 
Trading Standards and HRMC could detect with hand held devices.  The 
marking would still be in place in plain packaging and, therefore, 
identification of counterfeit products should not be any less easy or more 
difficult than at present 

 

− Cigarettes purchased abroad and then sold them on and duty tax avoided 
would be much easier to identify until Europe adopted the standardised 
packaging 

 
Consideration was given to the consultation questions and the Tobacco Control 
Alliance’s response as follows:- 
 
Question 1 Which option do you favour? 
Require standardised packaging of tobacco products together with an 
additional publicity campaign 
 
Question 2 If standardised tobacco packaging were to be introduced would 
you agree with the approach set out in paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 of the 
consultation? 
Yes - as per Alliance response. 
 
Question 3  Do you believe that standardised tobacco packaging would 
contribute to improving public health over and above existing tobacco 
control measures? 
Yes - as per Alliance response. 
 
Question 4 Do you believe that standardised packaging of tobacco products 
has the potential to:- 
 



16A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 31/05/12
   
 

  
 
 
4a Reduce the appeal of tobacco products to consumers? 
Yes.  As per Alliance response plus Legislation to prevent advertising on 
clothes etc. or the effect of standardised packaging would be negated. 
 
Question 4b Increase the effectiveness of health warnings on the packaging 
of tobacco products? 
Yes -  As per Alliance response. 
 
Question 4c Reduce the ability of tobacco packaging to mislead consumers 
about the harmful effects of smoking? 
Yes - as per Alliance response. 
 
Question 4d Affect the tobacco-related attitudes, beliefs, intentions and 
behaviours of children and young people? 
Yes - as per Alliance response. 
 
Question 5 Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging 
would have trade or competition implications? 
No - as per Alliance response plus wish to see trends reduce. 
 
Question 6 Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging 
would have legal implications? 
No – as per Alliance response. 
 
Question 7 Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging 
would have costs or benefits for manufacturers, including tobacco and 
packaging manufacturers? 
Yes - as per Alliance response. 
 
Question 8 Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging 
would have costs or benefits for retailers? 
Yes - as per Alliance response. 
 
Question 9 Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging 
would increase the supply of, or demand for, illicit tobacco or non-duty-paid 
tobacco in the United Kingdom? 
Yes.  Harder to distinguish – a hologram to show it was an illegal product. 
 
Question 10 People travelling from abroad may bring tobacco bought in 
another country back into the United Kingdom for their own consumption, 
subject to United Kingdom customs regulations.  This is known as ‘cross-
border shopping’.  Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco 
packaging would have an impact on cross-border shopping? 
No - as per Alliance response. 
 
Question 11 Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging 
would have any other unintended consequences? 
No - as per Alliance response. 
 
Question 12 Do you believe that requiring standardised tobacco packaging 



  

 
17AHEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 31/05/12  

should apply to cigarettes only or to cigarettes and hand-rolling tobacco? 
Both cigarettes and hand-rolling tobacco. 
 
Question 13 Do you believe that requiring standardised packaging would 
contribute to reducing health inequalities and/or help us fulfil our duties 
under the Equality Act 2010? 
As per Alliance response. 
 
Question 14 Any comments 
 
Question 15 Further comments on tobacco packaging that you wish to 
bring to our attention 
As per Alliance response 
 
Resolved:-  That a response be made on behalf of the Select Commission on 
the lines indicated above. 
 

8. REPRESENTATION ON WORKING GROUPS/PANELS  
 

 Resolved:-  That the Select Commission’s representatives for the 2012/13 
Municipal Year be as follows:- 
 
Health, Wefare and Safety Panel 
Councillor Wootton 
Councillor Dalton (substitute) 
 
Recycling Group 
Councillor Beaumont 
 

9. DATE AND TIME OF FUTURE MEETING:-  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next meeting be held on Thursday, 12th July, 2012 
commencing at 9.30 a.m. 
 

 


